Revenues 2,438 2,203

Property operating expenses (821) (854)

Net property income 1,617 1,349

General and administrative expenses (50) (56)

Change in fair values of investment properties 3,946 (464)

Operating profit 5,513 829

Interest income 4 24

Finance costs on interest bearing liabilities (266) (253)

Profit before taxation and transactions

 with Unitholders 5,251 600

Taxation (871) 244

Profit for the period, before transactions

 with Unitholders 4,380 844

Distributions paid to Unitholders (935) (826)

3,445 18

Represented by:

Change in net assets attributable to Unitholders,

 excluding issues of new units 3,580 (8)

Amount arising from cash flow hedging

 reserve movement (135) 26

3,445 18

順頁碼.indb   02順頁碼.indb   02 20/11/2009   1:42:4820/11/2009   1:42:48

The Link Real Estate Investment Trust • Interim Report 2009/10 0303

Highlights of the Period ended 30 September 2009 (continued)

Financial Data (continued)

Before transactions
with Unitholders

Transactions with
Unitholders

After transactions
with Unitholders

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

Condensed consolidated statement
 of comprehensive income

Six months ended 30 September 2009
Profit for the period 4,380 (4,515) (135)

Other comprehensive income

 Cash flow hedging reserve 135 — 135

Total comprehensive income for the period 4,515 (4,515) —

Six months ended 30 September 2008

Profit for the period 844 (818) 26

Other comprehensive loss

 Cash flow hedging reserve (26) — (26)

Total comprehensive income for the period 818 (818) —

Six months ended
30 September

2009

Six months ended

30 September

2008

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’M HK$’M

Consolidated statement of distributions
Profit for the period 4,380 844

Adjustments:

 Change in fair values of investment properties (3,946) 464

 Deferred taxation on change in fair values

  of investment properties 651 (77)

 Deferred taxation on change in tax rate — (341)

 Other non-cash income (30) (6)

Total distributable income 1,055 884

Distribution per unit (HK cents)
 Interim DPU 48.35 40.86

順頁碼.indb   03順頁碼.indb   03 20/11/2009   1:42:4920/11/2009   1:42:49

The Link Real Estate Investment Trust • Interim Report 2009/1004

[…]

The notes on pages 49 to 71 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Notes:

(i) Total Distributable Income for the six months ended 30 September 2009 is determined in the consolidated statement of distributions. The interim
distribution declared in respect of this financial period as set out in the consolidated statement of distributions will be paid to Unitholders on or about 26
January 2010.

(ii) Earnings per unit, based upon profit after taxation and before transactions with Unitholders and the weighted average number of units in issue, is set out
in Note 11 to the condensed consolidated interim financial information.

(iii) This represents the final distribution of HK$935 million for the year ended 31 March 2009 (2008: HK$826 million) paid during the period.

順頁碼.indb   43順頁碼.indb   43 20/11/2009   1:42:5720/11/2009   1:42:57

The Link Real Estate Investment Trust • Interim Report 2009/1044

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30 September 2009

Before
transactions

with
Unitholders

Transactions
with

Unitholders (i)

After
transactions

with
Unitholders

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Note HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

Six months ended 30 September 2009
Profit for the period 4,380 (4,515) (135)

Other comprehensive income

 Cash flow hedging reserve 135 — 135

Total comprehensive income for the period (ii) 4,515 (4,515) —

Six months ended 30 September 2008

Profit for the period 844 (818) 26

Other comprehensive loss

 Cash flow hedging reserve (26) — (26)

Total comprehensive income for the period (ii) 818 (818) —

The notes on pages 49 to 71 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Notes:

(i) Transactions with Unitholders comprise the distributions to Unitholders of HK$935 million (2008: HK$826 million) and change in net assets attributable to
Unitholders, excluding issues of new units, of HK$3,580 million increase (2008: HK$8 million decrease).

(ii) In accordance with the Trust Deed, The Link Real Estate Investment Trust is required to distribute to Unitholders not less than 90% of Total Distributable
Income for each financial period. Accordingly, the units contain contractual obligations of the trust to pay cash dividends. The Unitholders’ funds are